## PUBLIC WORKS & GANG REDUCTION

## RESOLUTION

## RULES, ELECTIONS, INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS

WHEREAS, June 2, 2019, Herbalife Nutrition is producing an innovative sporting event called "Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles", a triathlon race on the streets of Los Angeles which will begin in the community of Venice and end in downtown Los Angeles and is expected to draw 5,000 participants and spectators, including many City of Los Angeles residents: and

WHEREAS, Herbalife Nutrition North America will be submitting an application to all applicable City Departments for permission to close City Streets for the Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles.

WHEREAS, Herbalife Nutrition North America will be submitting an application to the County of Los Angeles in order to obtain a Beach Use Permit.

WHEREAS, the event is consistent with the City's public policy goals of encouraging exercise and healthy living, creating community, as well as reimagining how we use our transportation infrastructure, just like the City has done on many occasions by opening City streets to cyclists, runners and pedestrians during Ciclavia events and the LA Marathon.

WHEREAS, the symbolism of temporarily closing streets to vehicles and opening it for people cannot be understated; and

WHEREAS, this event will also support programs at the Union Rescue Mission, which assists our neediest citizens;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that by adoption of this resolution the Los Angeles City Council hereby supports the closure of city streets for the duration of the "Herbalife 24 Triathlon Los Angeles" on June 2, 2019.

PRESENTED BY: The file

NOV 21 2018